CH \$165.00 43306

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM568175

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------|----------|----------------|---------------------------------------|
| APR ENERGY, LLC | | 03/17/2020 | Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | UMB Bank, National Association, as Security Trustee | | |
|-----------------|---|--|--|
| Street Address: | 6550 S. Millrock Drive, Suite 150 | | |
| City: | Salt Lake City | | |
| State/Country: | UTAH | | |
| Postal Code: | 84121 | | |
| Entity Type: | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4330688 | APR ENERGY |
| Registration Number: | 4145502 | APR ENERGY |
| Registration Number: | 3654109 | APR ENERGY |
| Registration Number: | 4534470 | APR ENERGY |
| Registration Number: | 3735181 | POWERING YOUR PROGRESS |
| Registration Number: | 4337442 | POWERING YOUR PROGRESS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028357586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028357500
Email: dcip@milbank.com
Correspondent Name: Javier J. Ramos

Address Line 1: 1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Milbank, LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 47000.00044 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Javier J. Ramos |
| SIGNATURE: | /Javier J. Ramos/ |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006896 FRAME: 0959

900541351

| DATE SIGNED: | 03/20/2020 |
|--------------------------------------|--|
| Total Attachments: 4 | |
| source=APR Energy LLC - Short-form T | rademarks Security Agreement - dated#page1.tif |
| source=APR Energy LLC - Short-form T | rademarks Security Agreement - dated#page2.tif |
| source=APR Energy LLC - Short-form T | rademarks Security Agreement - dated#page3.tif |
| source=APR Energy LLC - Short-form T | rademarks Security Agreement - dated#page4.tif |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006896 FRAME: 0960

SHORT-FORM TRADEMARKS SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, APR ENERGY, LLC (the "<u>Grantor</u>") has adopted, used, is using, or intends to use, and is the owner of the trademarks and trademark applications listed in the attached Schedule of Registered Trademarks, and the registrations and applications associated therewith;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has contemporaneously with the execution of this Short-Form Trademarks Security Agreement entered into the Security Agreement dated as of February 28, 2020 (as modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in which the Grantor has granted certain interests in favor of UMB Bank, National Association (not in its individual capacity but solely as the "Security Trustee") for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined therein); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has agreed with the Security Trustee and the Secured Parties to execute this Short-Form Trademarks Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby grants to the Security Trustee for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to the extent provided in the Security Agreement (the terms and conditions of which are hereby incorporated herein), a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the trademarks, whether now owned or at any time hereafter acquired, of the Grantor that are registered with, or for which applications for registration have been filed with, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including the trademarks listed on the attached Schedule of Registered Trademarks, and all registrations and pending applications associated therewith (excluding any application for registration of a trademark filed on an intentto-use basis solely to the extent that the grant of a security interest in any such trademark application would materially adversely affect the validity or enforceability of the resulting trademark registration or result in cancellation of such trademark application), and all goodwill associated with the foregoing, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of all the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement). Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event of any conflict between this Short-Form Trademarks Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control.

Date: 17 March 2020

APR ENERGY, LLC

By: Charles
Title: CFO

UMB BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (not in its individual capacity but solely as Security Trustee)

By: Scott Roseyear

Title: Senior Vice President

Schedule of Registered Trademarks

| Mark | Class | Filing Date | Serial No. | Reg. No. | Reg. Date | Status |
|------------------------------|---|-------------|---------------|----------|-----------|------------|
| APR ENERGY | 07 Int., 37 Int., 39 Int., 40 Int. | 4/25/2012 | 85607888 | 4330688 | 5/7/2013 | Registered |
| APR ENERGY | 07 Int., 37 Int., 40 Int. | 6/7/2011 | 85339643 | 4145502 | 5/22/2012 | Registered |
| OAFB | 07 Int., 37 Int., 40 Int. | 12/19/2008 | 77636838 | 3654109 | 7/14/2009 | Registered |
| OAPR ENERGY | 07 Int., 37 Int., 39 Int., 40 Int. | 1/29/2013 | 85834917 | 4534470 | 5/20/2014 | Registered |
| CONTROLOGY AND CONTROLOGY | 37 Int., 39 Int., 40 Int. | 2/19/2009 | 77673496 | 3735181 | 1/5/2010 | Registered |
| POW PR1966 (2010), PR130RPSS | 37 Int., 39 Int., 40 Int. | 4/25/2012 | 85607875 | 4337442 | 5/21/2013 | Registered |

Short-Form Trademarks Security Agreement

RECORDED: 03/20/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 006896 FRAME: 0964